
eProcurement System of Government of West Bengal

Tender Details

Date : 11-Jul-2022 05:36 PM

 Print

Basic Details

Organisation Chain IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPT.||CE - WEST||S.E.-I KANGSABATI CIRCLE

Tender Reference

Number
WBIW/SE/KC1/DRIP/RFB-1/2022-23

Tender ID 2022_IWD_389485_1

Tender Type Open Tender Form of contract Item Rate

Tender Category Works No. of Covers 2

General Technical

Evaluation Allowed
No

ItemWise Technical Evaluation

Allowed
No

Payment Mode Not Applicable
Is Multi Currency Allowed For

BOQ
No

Is Multi Currency

Allowed For Fee
No Allow Two Stage Bidding No

Cover Details, No. Of Covers - 2

Cover No Cover Document Type Description

1 Fee/PreQual/Technical .pdf RFB

.pdf
Scanned copy of Bid

Security

.pdf
Letter of Bid Technical

Part

2 Finance .xls BOQ

.pdf
Letter of Bid_Financial

Part

Other Important Documents

S.No Category Sub Category Sub Category Description Format/File

1 CERTIFICATES CERTIFICATES 

VAT/SALES TAX REGISTRATION

CERTIFICATE ALONG WITH

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT , PAN,

LATEST IT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT,

PTAX,LABOUR LICENCE 

2 CERTIFICATES GST Registration Certificate GST Registration Certificate 

3 CERTIFICATES Bank Solvency Certificate Bank Solvency Certificate 

4 CERTIFICATES Permanent Account Number Permanent Account Number 

5 COMPANY DETAILS COMPANY DETAILS 1 

PARTNERSHIP DEED,

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY BYLAW,

MOA,TRADE LICENCE,COMPANY

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 

6 CREDENTIAL CREDENTIAL 1 CREDENTIAL 1 

7 CREDENTIAL CREDENTIAL 2 COMPLETION CERTIFICATES 

8 DECLARATION DECLARATION FILE 1 DECLARATION FILE 1 

9 DECLARATION DECLARATION FILE 2 DECLARATION FILE 2 

10 DECLARATION DECLARATION FILE 3 DECLARATION FILE 3 

11 DECLARATION DECLARATION FILE 4 DECLARATION FILE 4 

12 DECLARATION DECLARATION FILE 5 DECLARATION FILE 5 

13 EQUIPMENT LABORTARY LABORTARY 

14 EQUIPMENT MACHINERIES 1 MACHINERIES 1 

15 EQUIPMENT MACHINERIES 2 MACHINERIES 2 

16 FINANCIAL INFO PAYMENT CERTIFICATE 1 PAYMENT CERTIFICATE 1 

17 FINANCIAL INFO PAYMENT CERTIFICATE 2 PAYMENT CERTIFICATE 2 

18 FINANCIAL INFO WORK IN HAND WORK IN HAND 

19 FINANCIAL INFO 
P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2016-2017 

P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2016-2017 

eProcurement System of Government of West Bengal https://wbtenders.gov.in/nicgep/app?component=$DirectLink&page=P...

1 of 3 11-07-2022 05:36 PM



20 FINANCIAL INFO 
P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2017-18 

P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2017-18 

21 FINANCIAL INFO 
P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2018-19 

P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2018-19 

22 FINANCIAL INFO 
P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2019-20 

P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2019-20 

23 FINANCIAL INFO 
P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2020-21 

P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2020-21 

24 FINANCIAL INFO 
P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2021-22 

P/L AND BALANCE SHEET

2021-22 

25 MANPOWER TECHNICAL PERSONNEL 
TECHNICAL PERSONNEL ON

PAYROLL 

26 MANPOWER 
TECHNICAL PERSONNEL ON

CONTRACT 

TECHNICAL PERSONNEL ON

CONTRACT 

EMD Fee Details

EMD Amount in ₹ 0.00 EMD through BG/ST or EMD Exemption

Allowed

No

EMD Fee Type fixed EMD Percentage NA

EMD Payable To Nil EMD Payable At Nil

Click to view modification history

Work /Item(s)

Title WBIW/SE/KC1/DRIP/RFB-1/2022-23

Work Description Rehabilitation of Kangsabati Dam in Block_ P.S.-Khatra, Ranibandh of Bankura District in West Bengal by

restoration of dislodged slope protection, damaged rock toe and V-notch, inspection road, ...... special repair

to Right Bank Head Regulator str.

Pre Qualification

Details

Please refer Tender documents. 

Independent External

Monitor/Remarks

NA 

Show Tender Value in

Public Domain

Yes 

Tender Value in ₹ 0.00 Product Category CIVIL

WORKS

Sub category NA 

Contract Type Rate Contract Bid Validity(Days) 120 Period Of

Work(Days)

730 

Location Mukutmanipur, Khatra,

Bankura

Pincode 722135 Pre Bid Meeting

Place

Conference Room,

Jalsampad Bhaban. 

Pre Bid Meeting

Address

Conference Room,

Ground Floor, Jalsampad

Bhaban, Saltlake City,

Bidhannagar, Kolkata-

700091 

Pre Bid Meeting Date 25-Jul-2022

09:00 AM 

Bid Opening Place O/O the

Superintending

Engineer,Kangsabati

Circle1

Should Allow NDA

Tender

No Allow Preferential

Bidder

No

Critical Dates

Publish Date 12-Jul-2022 10:00 AM Bid Opening Date 17-Aug-2022 04:00 PM

Document Download / Sale Start

Date

12-Jul-2022 10:00 AM Document Download / Sale End

Date

17-Aug-2022 02:00 PM

Clarification Start Date 12-Jul-2022 12:00 PM Clarification End Date 21-Jul-2022 02:00 PM 

Bid Submission Start Date 26-Jul-2022 02:00 PM Bid Submission End Date 17-Aug-2022 02:00 PM

Tender Documents

NIT

Document S.No Document Name Description
Document Size

(in KB)

1 Tendernotice_1.pdf RFB_Bid Document 10828.13

eProcurement System of Government of West Bengal https://wbtenders.gov.in/nicgep/app?component=$DirectLink&page=P...

2 of 3 11-07-2022 05:36 PM



Work Item

Documents S.No Document Type Document Name Description
Document Size

(in KB)

1 Tender Documents LetterofBidTechnicalPart.pdf Letter of Bid Technical Part 15.15

2 Tender Documents LetterofBidFinancialPart.pdf Letter of Bid Financial Part 11.47

3 BOQ BOQ_762669.xls ITEM RATE BOQ_RFB-1 463.00

Bid Openers List

S.No Bid Opener Login Id Bid Opener Name Certificate Name

1. bhaswarsurya@gmail.com BHASWAR SURYA MANDAL BHASWAR SURYA MANDAL

2. k.c.div.no.ii@gmail.com ASIT KUMAR DATTA Asit Kumar Datta

3. eekcdivn3@gmail.com SUBRATA DE SUBRATA DE

4. ee-kkbpd@wbiwd.gov.in SUBHASIS PATRA Subhasis Patra

Tender Properties

Auto Tendering

Process allowed

No Show Technical bid status Yes

Show Finance bid

status

Yes Show Bids Details Yes

BoQ Comparative Chart

model

Normal BoQ Compartive chart decimal places 3

BoQ Comparative Chart

Rank Type

L Form Based BoQ No

Tender Inviting Authority

Name Superintending Engineer,Kangsabati Circle1

Address Kangsabati Office Complex, Bhairabsthan Road, Beside Circuit House, Kenduadihi, Bankura, PIN-722102

Tender Creator Details

Created By BHASWAR SURYA MANDAL

Designation SE

Created Date 11-Jul-2022 04:56 PM

eProcurement System of Government of West Bengal https://wbtenders.gov.in/nicgep/app?component=$DirectLink&page=P...

3 of 3 11-07-2022 05:36 PM



 1 

 

 
Government of West BengalGovernment of West BengalGovernment of West BengalGovernment of West Bengal    

Irrigation & Waterways DirectorateIrrigation & Waterways DirectorateIrrigation & Waterways DirectorateIrrigation & Waterways Directorate    

Office of the Superintending Engineer, Kangsabati CircleOffice of the Superintending Engineer, Kangsabati CircleOffice of the Superintending Engineer, Kangsabati CircleOffice of the Superintending Engineer, Kangsabati Circle----I, I, I, I,     

Kenduadihi, Bankura, Phone No.Kenduadihi, Bankura, Phone No.Kenduadihi, Bankura, Phone No.Kenduadihi, Bankura, Phone No.----03242032420324203242----250322, E250322, E250322, E250322, E----Mail ID: Mail ID: Mail ID: Mail ID: sesesese.kc.kc.kc.kc1111.iwd@gmail.com.iwd@gmail.com.iwd@gmail.com.iwd@gmail.com 
 

 Dam Rehabilitation & Improvement Project (DRIP) 
 

NATIONAL OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING 
(Two-Envelope Bidding Process with e-Procurement) 

(FOR ITEM RATE/ADMEASUREMENT CONTRACTS IN CIVIL WORKS) 

 
REQUEST FOR BIDS NO. :WBIW/SE/KC1/DRIP/RFB-01/2022-23 

 
NAME OF WORK: Rehabilitation of Kangsabati Dam in Block & P.S.-Khatra & Ranibandh of 
Bankura District in West Bengal by restoration of dislodged slope protection, damaged rock toe 
and V-notch; reconstruction of inspection road along countryside toe, construction of toe drain, 
special repair to Right Bank Head Regulator structure with replacement of HR gates and its 
embedded parts and instrumentation for operation and monitoring under the World Bank 
assisted scheme Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project, Phase-II (DRIP-II). 
 
PERIOD OF DOWNLOADING OF 
BIDDING DOCUMENT ONLINE 

: FROM 
12.07.2022 

TO 
17.08.2022 

10.00 Hrs. 14.00 Hrs. 
TIME AND DATE OF PRE-BID MEETING : ON 25.07.2022     ; 14.00 Hrs. 
LAST DATE AND TIME FOR RECEIPT OF 
CLARIFICATION BY BIDDERS 

: ON 21.07.2022     ; 14.00 Hrs. 

LAST DATE AND TIME FOR RECEIPT OF 
BIDS 

: ON 17.08.2022     ; 14.00 Hrs. 

*TIME AND DATE OF OPENING OF BIDS  
TECHNICAL PART 

: ON 17.08.2022     ; 16.00 Hrs. 

TIME AND DATE OF OPENING OF BIDS 
FINANCIAL PART 

: ON 31.08.2022     ; 16.00 Hrs. 

VALIDITY REQUIRED FOR BANK 
GURANTEE FOR BID SECURITY 

: AT LEAST UPTO 28/01/2023 

TIME AND DATE OF OPENING OF BIDS-
FINANCIAL PART 

: The firms that qualify technically shall be notified subsequently 
for opening of the financial part of their bids. 

PLACE OF OPENING OF BIDS : 

Office of the Superintending Engineer, 
Kangsabati Circle-I, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, 
Government of West Bengal, 
Kenduadihi, Bankura 

OFFICER INVITING BIDS : 

The Superintending Engineer, 
Kangsabati Circle-I, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, 
Government of West Bengal, 
Kenduadihi, Bankura 

  

 



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUEST FOR BIDS 
 

(RFB) 
 

  



 3 

 

 
Government of West Bengal 

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate 
Office of the Superintending Engineer, Kangsabati Circle-I,  

Kenduadihi, Bankura, Phone No.-03242250322, E-Mail ID: se1.kc.iwd@gmail.com 
 

 Dam Rehabilitation & Improvement Project (DRIP)    

REQUEST FOR BIDS (RFB) 
E-Procurement Notice 

(Two-Envelope Bidding Process with e-Procurement) 
 

NATIONAL  OPEN COMPETITIVE  PROCUREMENT 
 

Name of Project: Dam Rehabilitation & Improvement Project (DRIP) 
Contract Title:  Rehabilitation of Kangsabati Dam in Block & P.S.-Khatra & Ranibandh of Bankura 
District in West Bengal by restoration of dislodged slope protection, damaged rock toe and V-notch; 
reconstruction of inspection road along countryside toe, construction of toe drain, special repair to Right 
Bank Head Regulator structure with replacement of HR gates and its embedded parts and instrumentation 
for operation and monitoring under the World Bank assisted scheme Dam Rehabilitation and 
Improvement Project, Phase-II (DRIP-II). 

Loan No./Credit No./ Grant No.:__________________________________ 

RFB Reference No.: WBIW/SE/KC1/DRIP/RFB-01/2022-23 
Date: ____________ 
 

1. The Government of India has received/has applied for/intends to apply for financing from the 
World Bank toward the cost of the Dam Rehabilitation & Improvement Project (DRIP) and 
intends to apply part of the proceeds toward eligible payments under the contract1 for construction 
of works as detailed below. 

 

2. Bidding will be conducted through national open competitive procurement using a Request for 
Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers, July 
2016,_Revised August 2018” (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all Bidders as defined 
in the Procurement Regulations. 

 

3. Bidders from India having suitable experience of completing similar works under the 
Government of West Bengal or other State Governments/ Government of India, or State/ 
Central Government Undertakings may apply and they should have registration for participation 
in NIC operated e-tender portal of Government of West Bengal. Bidders from India, who are not 
registered as above, on the date of bidding, can also participate provided they get themselves 
registered by the time of contract signing, if they become successful bidders2. Bidders are 
advised to note the clauses on eligibility (Section I Clause 4) and minimum qualification criteria 

                                                 
1  Substitute “contracts” where Bids are invited concurrently for multiple contracts. Add a new para. 5 as follows: “Bidders may 

bid for one or several contracts, as further defined in the bidding document. Bidders wishing to offer discounts in case they are 
awarded more than one contract will be allowed to do so, provided those discounts are included in the Letter of Bid.” and 
renumber paras 5 – 12. 

2  Modify or delete, based on registration requirement, if any for bidders from India. 



 4 

(Section III – Evaluation and Qualification Criteri a), to qualify for the award of the contract. In 
addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 of the World Bank’s Guidelines setting forth the 
World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest. 
 

4. The Superintending Engineer, Kangsabati Circle-I, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate (on 
behalf of implementing agency) now invites online Bids from eligible Bidders for the 
Rehabilitation & Modernization  works detailed below in the table. The bidders may submit bids 
for any or all of the works indicated therein. Interested bidders may obtain further information and 
inspect the bidding document at the address given below during office hours. Bidders are 
advised to note the clauses on eligibility (Section I Clause 4) and minimum qualification 
criteria (Section III – Evaluation and Qualification Criteria), to qualify for the award of the 
contract. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 3.14 and 3.15 of the “Procurement 
Regulations” setting forth the World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest. 
 

5. The bidding document is available online on https://wbtenders.gov.in and https://wbiwd.gov.in 
(website) from 12.07.2022; 10.00 Hrs. to 17.08.2022; 14.00 Hrs for free of cost. Bidders will be 
required to register for participation in the e-tender portal of Government of West Bengal 
maintained by National Informatics Centre (NIC). The bidders would be responsible for ensuring 
that any addenda available on the website is also downloaded and incorporated. 
 

6. For submission of the bid, the bidder is required to have Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from 
one of the Certifying Authorities authorised by Government of India for issuing DSC. Aspiring 
bidders who have not obtained the user ID and password for participating in e-procurement in 
this Project, may obtain the same from the website: https://wbtenders.gov.in. There is no tender 
fee applicable for this bid. 
 

7. Bids comprise two Parts, namely the Technical Part and the Financial Part, and both parts must be 
submitted simultaneously online on https://wbtenders.gov.in. (Website) on or before 14.00 hours 
on 17.08.2022 (date) and the ‘Technical Part’ of the bids will be publicly opened online on the 
same day at 16.00 hours, in the presence of the bidders designated representatives who wish to 
attend. The “Financial Part” shall remain unopened in the e-procurement system until the second 
public Bid opening for the financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) 
received outside e-procurement system will not be considered. If the office happens to be closed on 
the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the 
same time and venue. The electronic bidding system would not allow any late submission of bids. 
 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of the amount specified for the work in the table 
below, drawn in favour of the Executive Engineer, Kangsabati Canals Division No.-II, Khatra, 
Bankura. Bid security will have to be in any one of the forms as specified in the bidding document 
and shall have to be valid for 45 days beyond the validity of the bid. Procedure for submission of 
bid security is described in Para 9. 
 

9. The bidders are required to submit (a) original bid security (b) original affidavit regarding 
correctness of information furnished with bid document with the Superintending Engineer, 
Kangsabati Circle-I, Kenduadihi, Bankura-722102 before the opening of technical part of the 
bid deadline i.e. 14.00 hours on 17.08.2022, either by registered post/speed post/courier or by 
hand, failing which the bids will be declared non-responsive and will not be opened. 
 



 5 

10. A pre-bid meeting will be held on 25.07.2022 at 14.00 hours IST at “Conference Room, Ground 
Floor, Jalsampad Bhaban, Saltlake City, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091” to clarify the issues 
and to answer questions on any matter that may be raised at that stage as stated in ITB Clause 7.4 of 
‘Instructions to Bidders’ of the bidding document. Bidders are advised to download the bidding 
document prior to the pre-bid meeting in order for bidders to have a good understanding of the 
scope of work under this contract for discussion and clarification at the pre-bid meeting. 
 

11. Other details can be seen in the bidding document. The Employer shall not be held liable for any 
delays due to system failure beyond its control. Even though the system will attempt to notify the 
bidders of any bid updates, the Employer shall not be liable for any information not received by the 
bidder. It is the bidders’ responsibility to verify the website for the latest information related to this 
bid. 
 

12. The address for communication is as under:  
Name & Designation of 
Officer 

Sri Bhaswar Surya Mandal 
Superintending Engineer 
Kangsabati Circle-I, Irrigation & Waterway Directorate, 
Irrigation & Waterways Department,  
Government of West Bengal. 

Official Address Kangsabati Office Complex, 
Bhairabsthan Road, Beside Circuit  House,  
Kenduadihi, Bankura, PIN-722102 

Email :se.kc1.iwd@gmail.com 
Telephone : 03222-250322,  
Mobile No : 9547451817 

 
TABLE  

Package 
No 

Name of Work Bid 
Security* 

(Rs.) 

Cost of 
Document 

(Rs.) 

Period of 
Completion 

1 2 3 4 5 
 
1. 
 
 

Rehabilitation of Kangsabati Dam in Block & P.S.-Khatra & 
Ranibandh of Bankura District in West Bengal by restoration of 
dislodged slope protection, damaged rock toe and V-notch; 
reconstruction of inspection road along countryside toe, construction 
of toe drain, special repair to Right Bank Head Regulator structure 
with replacement of HR gates and its embedded parts and 
instrumentation for operation and monitoring under the World Bank 
assisted scheme Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project, 
Phase-II (DRIP-II). 

IN
R

. 
₹
 3

4
.8

0
 L

a
k
h

 

N
IL

 

7
3

0
 d

a
y
s
 i
n

c
lu

d
in

g
 

M
o

n
s
o

o
n

 P
e

ri
o

d
 f

ro
m

 t
h

e
 

d
a

te
 o

f 
e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

n
e

s
s
 o

f 
th

e
 

c
o

n
tr

a
c
t 

 
                                                                                                                                                Superintending Engineer 
                                                                                                                                            Kangsabati Circle-I, Bankura 



 6 

TABLE OF CONTENTSTABLE OF CONTENTSTABLE OF CONTENTSTABLE OF CONTENTS    

 

PART 1 – Bidding Procedures ....................... ...................................... 7 

Section I - Instructions to Bidders ............................................................................... 8 

Section II - Bid Data Sheet (BDS) ............................................................................ 33 

Section III - Evaluation and Qualification Criteria ..................................................... 42 

Section IV - Bidding Forms ....................................................................................... 55 

Section V - Eligible Countries ................................................................................. 150 

Section VI - Fraud and Corruption .......................................................................... 151 

PART 2 – Works’ Requirements ...................... ................................ 153 

Section VII - Works’ Requirements ......................................................................... 155 

PART 3 – Conditions of Contract and Contract Forms .................. 301 

Section VIII - General Conditions of Contract ......................................................... 302 

Section IX - Particular Conditions of Contract ........................................................ 341 

Section X - Contract Forms .................................................................................... 378 

 
 
 

  


